FHWien der WKW

University of Applied Sciences for Management & Communication



Privacy Policy "Prize for innovative teaching at FHWien der WKW"

The safeguarding of your personal data is very important to us. We comply strictly with the legal requirements when collecting and processing your personal data.

We process your personal data exclusively within the framework of the provisions of the European General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Austrian data protection regulations, especially the Austrian data protection law (DSG). We will tell you about who we are and the nature and purpose of the data collection and its use.

Who we are

The organization entrusted for handling data process is the FHW Fachhochschul-Studiengänge Betriebsund Forschungseinrichtungen der Wiener Wirtschaft GmbH (FHWien der WKW for short).

Address: Währinger Gürtel 97, 1180 Vienna, Austria

E-mail: servicepoint@fh-wien.ac.at

E-mail for data protection issues: datenschutz@fh-wien.ac.at

Collection and processing of data

During the application process to study at FHWien der WKW, we process the personal data you have provided us with, as well as the information obtained during the application process. The legal basis for data processing are pre-contractual measures in accordance with Article 6(1)(b) GDPR. Data processing is carried out to process your application and to carry out the selection process.

The provision of personal data is not required by law or contract, but is necessary for participation in the selection process and the awards ceremony. Failure to provide the data prevents your application and, subsequently, the possibility of receiving a teaching prize.

Some of the data provided, in particular name (first and last name), academic degree and your presentation contributions will be used for the carrying out of the award ceremony, as well as for reporting in the media, namely on the FHWien der WKW's website and on social media channels. The legal basis for data processing is our legitimate interest in information about the event, as well as documentation in accordance with Article 6(1)(f) GDPR.

By participating in the award ceremony, you acknowledge that image, video and/or sound recordings may be made during the event, which may be used by FHWien der WKW within the legally permissible framework (e.g. § 78 UrhG) on the basis of our legitimate interest in the documentation of the event and reporting on the event in accordance with Article 6(1)(f) GDPR.

If data processing is carried out on the basis of a legitimate interest pursuant to Article 6(1)(f) GDPR, you can object to the processing at any time for reasons arising from your particular situation. An objection has the consequence that we may no longer process your data, unless we can prove



compelling reasons for processing worthy of protection that outweigh your interests, rights and freedoms, or the processing serves to assert, exercise or defend legal claims.

Recepients

External recipients will only receive your data as far as this is necessary in individual cases to fulfil the purpose or within the framework of a legal basis:

The selection committee consists of members the Academic Board at FHWien der WKW, a staff member at FHWien der WKW and an external expert. In the course of the selection procedure, they will receive the applicants' data for the above-mentioned purposes. This data is processed exclusively for deciding on the awarding of the teaching prize. The winner will be awarded during an event open to the public.

Photographs taken during the award ceremony and applicant's presentations will be published on various FHWien der WKW social media platforms, as well as on the FHWien der WKW homepage, and will be presented to the participants of the event during the award ceremony.

The name, academic degree, bank account details and amount of prize money will be sent to our tax consultant and bank for the purpose of accounting and payment of the prize money.

Recipient and transfer of data to a third country

There will be no transfer to a third country or to an international organization.

Retention period

The retention of data is valid until the expiry of the warranty, the statute of limitations, the statutory retention periods applicable to us, and until the settlement of legal disputes in which the retention of the data is required for use as evidence.



Your legal rights

Under the GDPR, you are entitled to the following rights under the conditions set out therein:

- Right to obtain information
- Right to rectification or erasure
- Right to restrict processing
- Right to data portability
- Right to revoke your consent

To exercise your legal rights or if you have questions, please contact us via email at datenschutz@fhwien.ac.at or send your correspondence to FH Wien der WKW, Legal Department, Währinger Gürtel 97, 1180 Vienna

Legal support

As the data subject, you are entitled to file a complaint with the supervisory authority if you believe that the processing of your personal data violates European or national data protection laws. In Austria, the handling of complaints lies with the data protection authority.

As of: 08/2023

This document is a translation of the German original. In case of discrepancy between the English and German versions, the German version shall apply.